CHAPTER 220—H. F. No. 343

An act authorizing certain villages of the State of Minnesota to transfer funds from one village fund to another.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain villages may transfer monies from one fund to another.—When in the opinion of the Village Council in any village of this state, having a population of not less than 700 nor more than 800 according to the U. S. Government census of 1930, and a total tax valuation not more than \$325,000, nor less than \$290,000, for the year 1932, there is more money in any village fund than is necessary for the purposes for which such fund was created, such Village Council may transfer such excess funds to any other village fund.

Approved April 13, 1933.

CHAPTER 221—H. F. No. 366

An act authorizing the creation and confirming and continuing the existence of water, light, power and building commissions in certain villages and amending the title and provisions of Laws 1907, Chapter 412, being an act to authorize the creation of water, light, power and building commissions in villages and certain cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Title amended.—The title of Laws 1907, Chapter 412, is amended to read as follows: "An Act to authorize the creation of water, light, power and building commissions in all villages regardless of population and in all cities having a population less than 10,000 in the State of Minnesota."
- Sec. 2. Power and light commission created.—Laws 1907, Chapter 412, Section 1, is amended to read as follows: "There may be created in all villages regardless of population and in every city in the State of Minnesota having a population of less than 10,000 inhabitants a water, light, power and building commission with powers and duties as hereinafter provided."
- Sec. 3. Power and light commission heretofore created ratified.—In the event there exists in any village having a population of more than 10,000 a water, light, power and building commission established under Laws 1907, Chapter 412, and continuing

to act thereunder, the existence of such commission is hereby ratified and confirmed and it shall continue to exist and be governed by said law as amended.

Approved April 13, 1933.

CHAPTER 222-H. F: No. 508

An act to validate and legalize certain warrants, orders, certificates of indebtedness, or obligations issued or incurred by villages with a population of over 8,000 and less than 9,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain warrants and certificates of indebtedness validated.—That all warrants, orders, or certificates of indebtedness drawn and issued or obligations incurred or contracted by any village in this state having more than 8,000 and less than 9,000 inhabitants upon any fund or by any department between the first day of January, 1925 and the first day of January, 1933, be and the same are hereby legalized and declared valid obligations of said village.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after date of its passage and approval.

Approved April 13, 1933.

CHAPTER 223-S. F. No. 622

An act relating to the payment of the wages or earnings of an employe on the termination of an employment which requires the employe to change his place of abode, and providing for penalties for failure to do so.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wages to be paid every fifteen days in certain cases.—Every person, firm, corporation or association employing any person or persons to labor or perform service on any project of a transitory nature, such as the construction, paving, repair or maintenance of roads or highways, sewers or ditches, clearing land or the production of forest products, or any other work which requires the employe to change his place of abode,